•	 Performance obligations are easily identified and the prices thereof can be allocated to the performance
obligations as each service has a fixed price.

•	 Costs of fulfilling contracts do not require recognition of a separate asset because airtime revenue is
recognised over the period of time that it is broadcast.

•	 There is no material effect of interest on the consideration received from a customer that has credit terms
with the group.

64 African Media Entertainment Annual Report 2019

31.	 EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED
The group has chosen not to restate comparatives on adoption of IFRS 9 and these changes have been
processed at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 April 2018) and recognised in the opening equity balances.

IFRS 9 had no effect on the group and no material effect on the company. However, had the company
continued to report in accordance with IAS 39 as at 31 March 2019, it would have reported the following
amounts in these financial statements:

COMPANY
 As would
have been

reported
under

 IAS 39 at
31 March

 2018

Effect of
IFRS 9

Through
retained
earnings

Effect of
 IFRS 9

Other

As
reported

 under
IFRS 9 at

1 April
2018

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries  114 908  4 000 (28 310)  90 598
Loans to subsidiaries  32 300  –   28 310  60 610

Retained earnings
Balance at 1 April 2018  201 382  4 000  –   205 382

Due to the application of IFRS 9, the following reclassifications were effected into the following measurement
categories:

  GROUP   COMPANY
 Original

IAS 39
Category

 New
IFRS 9

Category

 Original
 IAS 39

Category

 New
IFRS 9

Category

Non-current assets
Loans to subsidiaries  N/A  N/A  Amortised cost  Amortised cost
Other financial instruments
(excluding AME Share
Incentive Trust)  Available for sale  FVTOCI  Available for sale  FVTOCI
Loan to AME Share Incentive Trust  N/A  N/A  Available for sale  FVTPL

Current assets
Trade receivables  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  Amortised cost